

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF PROFESSOR EUGENE VOLOKH IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i
Table of Authorities ii
Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1
Summary of Argument 1
Argument 4
I. *Smith* should be preserved, because the
Sherbert/Yoder regime repeats the mistakes
of substantive due process 4
II. Accepting RFRA is consistent with
rejecting *Sherbert* and *Yoder* 12
III. Strict scrutiny should be rejected for
religious accommodation claims even
though it is accepted as to narrower rights..... 16
IV. *Smith* should be applied even when a law
contains secular exemptions 22
Conclusion..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923) | 7 |
| <i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995) | 19 |
| <i>Bridge Publications, Inc. v. Vien</i> , 827 F. Supp. 629 (S.D. Cal. 1993) (same) | 25 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non- Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) | 20 |
| <i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 20 |
| <i>Urantia Found. v. Maaherra</i> , 895 F. Supp. 1329 (D. Ariz. 1995) | 25 |
| <i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 739 (1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>West Coast Hotel Co. v Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| 17 U.S.C. §§ 106, 107-122..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e(b), 2000e-1 (b) | 26 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 43.5 (West 1982) | 13 |
| Cal. Evid. Code §§ 950-1063 (West 1995) | 24 |

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, *A Common-Law Model for Religious Exemptions*, 46 UCLA L. REV. 1465 (1999) 1
